

---

No. 21-

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term, 2021

---

DAVID WAYNE DOOLEY  
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Erin Hoffman Yang\*  
Jared Travis Bewley  
Department of Public Advocacy  
5 Mill Creek Park, Suite 100  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 564-8006 (office)  
502) 564-0511 (fax)  
erin.yang@ky.gov

\*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

LIST OF ALL PARTIES ..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

APPENDIX ..... vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX ..... vii

CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW..... 1-2

JURISDICTION.....2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2-9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 9-21

**I. The Disparate Spoliation Remedy Tests for Criminal and Civil  
Movants Creates a Due Process Violation and is an Issue Which  
Should be Resolved by This Court to Reconcile Splits in State  
Applications of Due Process Jurisprudence and to Fully Protect  
the Constitutional Rights of Criminal Defendants**

**II. The Split of Authority in the Federal Circuits On Whether  
Trial Courts violate Due Process by Allowing State Actors to  
Willfully and Collusively Violate Separation of Witness Orders  
Without Excluding the Tainted Witness' Testimony Should Be  
Resolved by This Court**

CONCLUSION.....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 737 N.E.2d 719 (Ind. 2000) .....	10
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 220 So.3d 1133 (Fla. 2017) .....	10
<i>Andrews v. Commonwealth</i> , 699 S.E.2d 237 (Va. 2010).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> , 488 U.S. 51 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Bever v. State</i> , 467 P.3d 693, 704 (Okla. Crim. App. 2020) .....	10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	13, 16
<i>Bute v. People of State of Ill.</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948) .....	15
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Collins v. Commonwealth</i> , 951 S.W.2d 569 (Ky. 1997).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Chamberlain</i> , 30 A.3d 381 (Penn. 2011).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Parrish</i> , 471 S.W.3d 694 (Ky. 2015).....	2, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Sanford</i> , 951 N.E.2d 922 (Mass. 2011).....	12
<i>Commonwealth, Department of Highways v. Riley</i> , 414 S.W.2d 883 (Ky. 1967) .....	17
<i>Cost v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 184 (Md. 2010) .....	11
<i>David v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Deberry v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 744 (Del. 1983) .....	16
<i>Dooley v. Commonwealth</i> , 626 S.W.3d 487, 2021 WL 1744453 (Ky. Feb. 18, 2021).....	passim
<i>Dorsey v. Academy Moving &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , 423 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	13
<i>Ex parte Gingo</i> , 605 So.2d 1237 (Ala. 1992).....	12, 15
<i>Garcia v. State Tax Com'n of ID</i> , 38 P.3d 1266 (Idaho 2002) .....	11
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976) .....	17
<i>Goins v. State</i> , 850 S.E.2d 68 (Ga. 2020) .....	11
<i>Gurley v. State</i> , 639 So.2d 557 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Halas v. Consumer Services, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 161 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	13
<i>Hardy v. State</i> , 137 So.3d 289 (Miss. 2014).....	11
<i>Holder v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 91 (1893) .....	passim
<i>Illinois v. Fisher</i> , 540 U.S. 544 (2004) .....	10
<i>In re State ex rel. Best</i> , 616 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) .....	11
<i>Justice v. Commonwealth</i> , 987 S.W.2d 306 (Ky. 1998).....	18
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 942 S.W.2d 231 (Ark. 1997) .....	11
<i>Lolly v. State</i> , 611 A.2d 956 (Del. 1992) .....	12
<i>Meece v. Commonwealth</i> , 348 S.W.3d 627 (Ky. 2011) .....	18
<i>People v. Dickinson</i> , 909 N.W.2d 24 (Mich. App. 2017) .....	11
<i>People v. Handy</i> , 988 N.E.2d 879 (N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 333 P.3d 587 (Cal. 2014) .....	10
<i>People v. Sutherland</i> , 860 N.E.2d 178 (Ill. 2006).....	10
<i>People v. Wyman</i> , 788 P.2d 1278 (Colo. 1990) .....	10
<i>Reams v. Stutler</i> , 642 S.W.2d 586 (Ky. 1982) .....	17
<i>Skarupa v. Owensboro Health Healthpark</i> , 583 S.W.3d 33 (Ky. Ct. App. 2019).....	18
<i>Smith v. Miller</i> , 127 S.W.3d 644 (Ky. 2004) .....	19

<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 394 P.3d 373 (Wash. 2017).....	11
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 752 S.E.2d 429 (W.Va. 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. DeJesus</i> , 395 P.3d 111, (Utah 2017) .....	12
<i>State v. Discola</i> , 184 A.3d 1177 (Vt. 2018).....	12
<i>State v. Faunce</i> , 282 P.3d 960 (Or. Ct. App. 2012) .....	10
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2 S.W.3d 912 (Tenn. 1999).....	14
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. 2000) .....	10
<i>State v. Hartsfield</i> , 681 N.W.2d 626 (Iowa 2004).....	11
<i>State v. Hawkinson</i> , 829 N.W.2d 367 (Minn. 2013) .....	10
<i>State v. Hulsey</i> , 408 P.3d 408 (Ariz. 2018) .....	10
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 410 P.3d 972 (Mont. 2018) .....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 301 P.3d 287 (Kan. 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 951 A.2d 1257 (Conn. 2008) .....	12
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 724 S.E.2d 492 (N.C. 2012).....	11
<i>State v. Luedtke</i> , 863 N.W.2d 592 (Wis. 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Matafeo</i> , 787 P.2d 671 (Haw. 1990) .....	12
<i>State v. Merriman</i> , 410 S.W.3d 779 (Tenn. 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 807 N.W.2d 769 (Neb. 2011).....	11
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 103 A.3d 916 (Vt. 2014).....	12
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 971 N.E.2d 865 (Ohio 2012).....	12
<i>State v. Reaves</i> , 777 S.E.2d 213 (S.C. 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 171 A.3d 1270 (N.J. App. Div. 2017).....	11
<i>State v. Stills</i> , 957 P.2d 51 (N.M. 1998).....	11
<i>State v. Thill</i> , 691 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 2005).....	12
<i>State v. Wai Chan</i> , 236 A.3d 471 (Me. 2020).....	10
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 851 A.2d 1093 (R.I. 2004).....	11
<i>State v. Zephier</i> , 949 N.W.2d 560 (S.D. 2020) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 388 F.2d 786 (9th Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>Thorne v. Department of Public Safety</i> , 774 P.2d 1326 (Alaska 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Barret</i> , 848 F.3d 524 (2nd Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 327 F.2d 983 (6th Cir. 1964).....	19
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 340 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>United States v. Engelmann</i> , 985 F.Supp.2d 1042 (S.D. Iowa 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gammon</i> , 961 F.2d 103 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>United States v. Greschner</i> , 802 F.2d 373 (10th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>United States v. Kiliyan</i> , 456 F.2d 555 (8th Cir. 1972) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Oropeza</i> , 564 F.2d 316 (9th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>United States v. Schaefer</i> , 299 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1962).....	19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 774 F.2d 807 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Vario</i> , 484 F.2d 1052 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 604 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Beglin</i> , 375 S.W.3d 783 (Ky. 2011).....	14
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 191 A.3d 296 (D.C. 2018).....	11

<i>Williams v. State</i> , 50 P.3d 1116, (Nev. 2002).....	11
<i>Willoughby v. State</i> , 253 P.3d 157 (Wyo. 2011).....	11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	2

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c)(1)(A-C); (b)(2)(A)(v-vi).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c). Rule 37(c)(1).....	12
Federal Rule of Evidence 615.....	17
FRE 615.....	18, 20
FRE 615(b).....	19
Kentucky Rule of Criminal Procedure 60.02.....	3
Kentucky’s Rule of Evidence 615.....	17
KRE 615.....	8, 18
Rule 26(a) and (e).....	13
Rule 37(b)(2)(A)(i)-(vi).....	13
Rule 37(c).....	13, 16
Rule 37(c)(1).....	13
Kentucky Constitution § 2.....	3

**OTHER**

6 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> s 1837, p. 348 (3d ed., 1840).....	16, 17
F. Wharton, <i>Criminal Evidence</i> s 405 (C. Torcia ed. 1972).....	17
West Virginia Law Review 421(2007).....	9, 10

---

No. 21
